PRINTED: 02/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING _		02/19/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	objectives necessary as identified by the required by paragration of the required by paragratic strains of the required by paragratic strains of the required by paragratic strains of the revealed of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed client straining to a community integration of the revealed of the reveale	ram plan states the specific ry to meet the client's needs, comprehensive assessment aph (c)(3) of this section. Is not met as evidenced by: cion, review of records and no centered plans (PCPs) failed aining objectives to address or 3 of 3 sampled clients (#2, addings are: 19/5/19 for client #2 failed to address vocational deficits in ition. For example: 19/5/19 to client #2 failed to address vocational deficits in ition. For example: 19/5/19 to client #2 failed to address vocational deficits in ition. For example: 19/5/19 to complete at the site schedule that identified the ed for community volunteer in the group home on 2/19/20 to complete a morning routine needuled community volunteer	W 23	27		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 922389

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G237	B. WING _		02/	19/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	over a three month the vocational site a review of the vocational site a review of the vocation of the vocation of the current survices on wheels. Intellectual disabilitiverified client #2 paweek in the communicativities and volun Subsequent intervices of the vocation of the current survices on wheels. Intellectual disabilitiverified client #2 paweek in the communicativities and volun Subsequent intervices and volun activities and	the classroom. ional center census revealed time period client #2 attended a total of 13 days. Further ional center census revealed ace at the vocational site to: 4 days, 1/2020:4 days, and of the current survey date). acility administrator on 2/18/20 was not at the vocational site ey date as the client was in the ting community integration unteer work. Interview with the er on 2/19/20 verified client #2 ing in community integration ey date with volunteer work at Interview with the qualified ies professional (QIDP) articipates multiple days a unity in various community teer opportunities. ew with the QIDP confirmed we a current training objective ng vocational deficits with	W 22	27		
	include training to a community integrat Observation at the revealed client #2 t due to a vocational client to be scheduling to a community of the community of	5/31/19 for client #3 failed to address vocational deficits in ion. For example: vocational program on 2/18/20 o not be present at the site schedule that identified the led for community volunteer in the group home on 2/19/20				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ´com	
		34G237	B. WING		02	/19/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	and prepare for sol work at meals on villed work task. Continuous at task for up to a accuracy for 3 continuous Additional review of objective revealed objective to include A review of vocation over a three month the vocational site review of vocationa	to complete a morning routine heduled community volunteer wheels. In the for client #3 on 2/19/20 ated 5/31/19 with training less bathing, dressing, packing ational objective to attend to a sed review of client #3's are revealed the client will attend a 15 minute period with 80% secutive review periods. If client #3's vocational documentation for the exactivities in the classroom. In al center census revealed a total of 13 days. Further ional center census revealed a total of 13 days. Further ional center census revealed are at the vocational site to the 3 days, 1/2020: 5 days, and of the current survey date). In a cliity administrator on 2/18/20 was not at the vocational site rey date as the client was in the exting community integration unteer work. Interview with the erron 2/19/20 verified client #3 ing in community integration are y date with volunteer work at Interview with the qualified ies professional (QIDP) articipates multiple days a unity in various community	W 2	27		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTI		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´COMPLETE			
		34G237	B. WING		02	/19/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	C. The PCP dated include training to a community integrat. C. The PCP dated include training to a community integrat. Observation at the revealed client #6 to due to a vocational client to be schedul work. Observation revealed client #6 to and prepare for schwork at meals on work at the group how the objective to be and at the group how at the group how at the wocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vocational site areview of the vocation over a three month the vo	ng vocational deficits with ion. 7/3/19 for client #6 failed to address vocational deficits in ion. For example: vocational program on 2/18/20 to not be present at the site schedule that identified the led for community volunteer in the group home on 2/19/20 to complete a morning routine neduled community volunteer wheels. In d for client #6 on 2/19/20 ted 7/3/19 with training as communication, grooming, rational objective to sort a review of client #6's a revealed a program for client to objects by shape into the 2% accuracy for two progress review of client #6's are revealed documentation for completed in the classroom ome. In al center census revealed time period client #6 attended a total of 3 days. Further ional center census revealed ice at the vocational site to 0 days, 1/2020: 2 days, and if the current survey date).	W 2	27		
		acility administrator on 2/18/20 vas not at the vocational site				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING		02/19/2020		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 227	community conduct activity through volut facility home mange would be participati on the current surve meals on wheels. I intellectual disabilitiverified client #6 paweek in the communicativities and volunt Subsequent intervied client #6 did not have relative to addressifus community integrat INDIVIDUAL PROCEFR(s): 483.440(c) The individual progropportunities for clieself-management. This STANDARD is Based on observati interview, the facility sampled clients (#1 provided opportunity management relative findings are: Observations in the 4:17 PM through 5: manager to rinse and utensils into the disserving bowls from manager was also than burger patties, processor. Further	by date as the client was in the ing community integration inteer work. Interview with the er on 2/19/20 verified client #6 and in community integration by date with volunteer work at interview with the qualified es professional (QIDP) riticipates multiple days a nity in various community ever opportunities. By with the QIDP confirmed by a current training objective and vocational deficits with ion. SRAM PLAN (6)(vi)	W 2				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING _		02	/19/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 2879	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 247	sliced apples and p throwing the cans in observed to stir iter water into a pot to p taking butter to and #3 and #5 were obs significant period di client assistance ob preparation include and water for appro client #5 stirring a la approximately 10 s Continued observat through 7:50 AM re breakfast drink pac with stirring it into n stirring cream of wh assistance. Client cream of wheat wh observation in the k revealed client's #2 modifying sausage food processor. Review of the recon revealed a person of 5/7/19. Review of t indicate the client e help with almost an the PCP revealed t behavior inventory indicated client #1 i preparing salads, c and the oven, and p Review of the recon	into water, opening cans of couring them into a bowl and into the trash. Staff B was also ms on the stove and to pour out on the stove, as well as from the refrigerator. Client's served in the kitchen for a uring this time frame. The only observed during the dinner meal d client #6 stirring gravy mix oximately 30 seconds, and emonade mix for	W 24				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING		02	/19/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 2879	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 247	Continued From pa	ge 6 o include an ABI dated 5/28/19	W 2	47			
	which indicated clie	ent #2 is partially independent kfast, lunch and supper					
	revealed a PCP dat PCP revealed the p 4/5/19 which indica independent with po	td for client #3 on 2/19/20 ted 5/31/19. Review of the plan to include an ABI dated ted the client is totally reparing beverages, preparing a and oven and preparing a					
	revealed a PCP date PCP revealed the p 9/19/19 which indic	rd for client #4 on 2/19/20 ted 9/20/19. Review of the plan to include an ABI dated ated the client is partially reparing a sandwich.					
	revealed a PCP date revealed the plan to which indicated the	rd for client #5 on 2/19/20 ted 1/3/20. Review of the PCP o include an ABI dated 6/13/29 client is partially independent kfast, lunch and supper					
W 249	professional (QIDP client's #1, #2, #3, # assisting with meal indicated group hor the clients to assist the supper meal on staff failed to assure		W 2	49			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S UILDING (X3) DATE S COMPL		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G237	B. WING		02	/19/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 2879	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	formulated a client' each client must re treatment program interventions and s and frequency to si	erdisciplinary team has as individual program plan, aceive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number apport the achievement of the d in the individual program	W 2	49		
	Based on observa interview, the facilit listed in the person to meal preparatior prescribed for 1 of finding is:	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ty failed to ensure an objective centered plan (PCP) related in was implemented as 3 sampled clients (#2). The				
	4:38 PM revealed s powdered lemonad prompt client #5 to lemonade in the pit approximately 10 s assisted or were pr	staff C to prepare a pitcher of le. Staff C was observed to assist with stirring the cher and the client did for econds. No other clients compted to assist. Client #2 ag at the dining table adjacent				
	revealed a PCP da #2's PCP included client to participate during the dinner m the objective revea included prompting	rd for client #2 on 2/19/20 ted 9/5/19. Review of client a current objective for the in stirring a beverage mix neal preparation. Review of led instructions to staff client #2 to the kitchen to stir, e provided with a mixing spoon				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING			02/19/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			30	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ERKWOOD DRIVE ENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249		ualified intellectual disabilities	W 2	49			
W 288	meal preparation of current. The QIDP should have been in meal preparation as		W 2	88			
		age inappropriate client er be used as a substitute for program.					
	Based on observat interview, the facility used to manage ina clients (#5), were no	s not met as evidenced by: cion, record review and y failed to assure techniques appropriate behavior for 1 of 6 ot used as a substitute for an ogram. The finding is:					
	revealed a bell attached the kitchen. Additional bell to remain attached throughout survey of Observation in the grant of the survey of the su	group home on 2/18/20 ched to the refrigerator door in onal observation revealed the hed to the refrigerator door observations on 2/18/20. group home on 2/19/20 have been removed from the					
	on the refrigerator of #5 with seeking drin staff A revealed the	A on 2/18/20 revealed the bell door was used to monitor client hks. Continued interview with bell had been on the ne had started working in the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G237	B. WING		02/	02/19/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOK GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 288	revealed a diagnosi	for client #5 on 2/19/20 is that included autistic	W 2	88			
	Continued record re support plan (BSP) BSP revealed rules #5 should be monit ensure appropriate review of the BSP r 11/18/19 that stated supervision when c refrigerator and who	sive compulsive disorder. eview revealed a behavior dated 2/1/19. Review of the of interaction to include client ored when around food to quantity and quality. Further evealed an addendum dated d staff will provide increased lient #5 goes toward the en using liquid condiments to ad blocking as needed to use.					
W 436	disabilities profession verified client#5 shot monitored by staff of using a bell to monitored by the monitored by staff of using a bell to monitored by the using		W 4	36			
	and teach clients to choices about the u hearing and other of and other devices in	rnish, maintain in good repair, ouse and to make informed use of dentures, eyeglasses, communications aids, braces, dentified by the mas needed by the client.					
		s not met as evidenced by: tion, record review and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTR NG			E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G237	B. WING		····	02/	19/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DOK GROUP HOME		•	301 ERKW	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OOD DRIVE SONVILLE, NC 28791	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	aide as needed by clients (#1). The fir Observation of clien 2/18-19/20 survey is staff to repeat verbs statements. Continuing the converse with turning his head slig as if to favor the auxiliary of the 7/2019 audito to profound hearing review of the 7/201 recommendation for clients (#1). The first converse with turning his head slig as if to favor the auxiliary is continued revealed a person of 5/7/19. Continued revealed a auditory of the 7/2019 audito to profound hearing review of the 7/201 recommendation for the first continuity.	y failed to furnish a hearing the client for 1 of 3 sampled	W 2	36			
	client to indicate he Interview with the fa 2/19/20 revealed cl aid and she had no information about conterview with the fa revealed client #1 aid as the client had devices in the past facility nurse verifier 7/2019 audiology codue to the expense history of improper	t #1 on 2/19/20 revealed the did not have a hearing aid. acility home manager on ient #1 did not have a hearing t been provided any lient #1's hearing aid needs. acility nurse on 2/19/20 lid not currently have a hearing d failed to tolerate hearing. Further interview with the d the recommendation of the bonsult had not been persued of the device and client care. The facility nurse the recommended hearing					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PINEBROOK GROUP HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 436 Continued From page 11 device in the 7/2019 audiology consult had not been furnished to the client and it was unknown if the client would tolerate the device. B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 PREFIX (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) W 436 W 436 W 436	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PINEBROOK GROUP HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 ERKWOOD DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 436 Continued From page 11 device in the 7/2019 audiology consult had not been furnished to the client and it was unknown if			34G237	B. WING		02	/19/2020
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 436 Continued From page 11 device in the 7/2019 audiology consult had not been furnished to the client and it was unknown if					301 ERKWOOD DRIVE		
device in the 7/2019 audiology consult had not been furnished to the client and it was unknown if	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	W 436	device in the 7/201 been furnished to the	9 audiology consult had not ne client and it was unknown if	W 4	36		